Case 20-60337 Doc 85 Filed 09/25/20 Entered 09/25/20 10:24:50 Desc Main
Document Page 1 of 6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Inre: Chapter 11

THE DIOCESE OF ST. CLOUD, a Minnesota Case No. 20-60337
religious corporation,

Debtor.

JOINT APPLICATION TO SHORTEN NOTICE OF
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HEARING

Pursuant to Local Rule 9014-4(c), the Diocese of St. Cloud, the debtor and debtor in
possession in this case, and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (together, the “Plan
Proponents”), hereby respectfully request that the court enter an order shortening the notice
period to consider approval of the Disclosure Statement to Accompany Joint Plan of
Reorganization [Dkt. No. 82] (the “Disclosure Statement”), under Bankruptcy Rules 2002(b)
and 3017(a).

1. The debtor filed the above-captioned reorganization case on June 15, 2020.

2. On September 23, 2020, the Plan Proponents filed the Joint Plan of
Reorganization [Dkt. No. 81] (the “Plan”) and the Disclosure Statement.

3. The Plan Proponents desire to honor the interests of survivors by potentially
holding a confirmation hearing on the Plan before the end of 2020. To do so, the Plan
Proponents request that the Court shorten the notice period under Bankruptcy Rules 2002(b) and
3017(a) so that a hearing to consider approval of the Disclosure Statement can be held on or

around October 22, 2020.
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WHEREFORE, the Plan Proponents respectfully request that the court enter an order in

the form attached hereto shortening the notice period to consider approval of the Disclosure

Statement under Bankruptcy Rules 2002(b) and 3017(a), such that a hearing to consider approval

of the Disclosure Statement can be held on or around October 22, 202.

Dated: September 25, 2020.
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QUARLES & BRADY LLP

/sl Jason D. Curry

Susan G. Boswell (AZ Bar No. 004791)
Jason D. Curry (AZ Bar No. 026511)
Michael Galen (AZ Bar No. 035044)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

150 South Fifth Street

Suite 1800

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
susan.boswell@quarles.com
jason.curry@quarles.com
michael.galen@quarles.com

Counsel for the Debtor

STINSON LLP

[s/ Edwin H. Caldie

Robert T. Kugler (Bar No. 194116)
Edwin H. Caldie (Bar No. 388930)
Phillip J. Ashfield (Bar No. 388990)
50 South Sixth Street

Suite 2600

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Counsel for the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: Chapter 11

THE DIOCESE OF ST. CLOUD, a Minnesota  Case No. 20-60337
religious corporation,

Debtor.

ORDER APPROVING JOINT APPLICATION TO SHORTEN NOTICE OF
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HEARING

Based on the application filed on September 25, 2020, and the entire record before the
court;
IT IS ORDERED:

The application is granted.

ROBERT J. KRESSEL
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Inre:

Chapter 11

THE DIOCESE OF ST. CLOUD, a Minnesota Case No. 20-60337

religious corporation,

Debtor.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jason D. Curry, declare under penalty of perjury that on September 25, 2020, | caused

to be served the foregoing Joint Application to Shorten Notice of Disclosure Statement Hearing

to each party named below at the e-mail address or mailing address stated for each party:

Sarah J. Wencil

U.S. Trustee’s Office

1015 U.S. Courthouse

300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
sarah.j.wencil@usdoj.gov
ustpregionl12.mn.ecf@usdoj.gov

Thomas B. Wieser

John C. Gunderson

Meier, Kennedy & Quinn

Town Square Tower

445 Minnesota St., Suite 2200

St. Paul, MN 55101
twieser@mkglaw.com
jgunderson@mkaqlaw.com

Debtor’s Special Litigation Counsel
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Thomas A. Janson

Janson Law Office

P.O. Box 795

St. Joseph, MN 56374
tom@jansonlawoffice.com
Debtor’s Special Counsel

Jeff Anderson

Mike Finnegan

Josh Peck

Jeffrey Anderson & Associates
366 Jackson Street, Suite 100
St. Paul, MN 55101
jeff@andersonadvocates.com

mike@andersonadvocates.com

josh@andersonadvocates.com

Counsel for Certain Tort Claimants



Case 20-60337 Doc 85 Filed 09/25/20 Entered 09/25/20 10:24:50 Desc Main
Document

Michael A. Bryant

Bradshaw & Bryant, PLLC

1505 Division Street

Waite Park, MN 56387
mike@minnesotapersonalinjury.com
Counsel for Certain Tort Claimants

James C. Brand

Ryan Murphy

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
jbrand@fredlaw.com
rmurphy@fredlaw.com

Counsel for St. Williams Living Center

Everett Cygal

Daniel Schufrieder

Schiff Hardin LLP

233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
ecygal@schiffhardin.com
dschufreider@schiffhardin.com
Counsel for The Catholic Mutual Relief
Society of America

Robert T. Kugler

Edwin H. Caldie

Logan R. Kugler

Stinson LLP

50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
robert.kugler@stinson.com
ed.caldie@stinson.com
logan.kugler@stinson.com
Counsel for Committee of
Unsecured Creditors

John H. Faricy

Faricy Law Firm, P.A.

120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2450
Minneapolis, MN 55402
jfaricy@faricylaw.com

Counsel for Faricy Law Firm, P.A.
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Michael J. Vanselow

Michael J. Vanselow Law Office PLLC
101 South 5th Street #202

Minneapolis, MN 55402
michael.vanselow1222@gmail.com
Counsel for Certain Tort Claimants

David E. Runck

Fafinski Mark & Johnson P.A.
775 Prairie Center Drive

Suite 400

Eden Prairie, MN 55344
david.runck@fmjlaw.com
Counsel for Certain Parishes

Christopher W. Harmoning

Jeffrey A. Peterson

Lathrop GPM

1010 W. St. Germain, Suite 500

St. Cloud, MN 56301
christopher.harmoning@lathropgpm.com
jeffrey.peterson@lathropgpm.com

Counsel for Catholic Charities for the
Diocese of St. Cloud

Kenneth C. Edstrom

Sapientia Law Group

120 South Sixth Street

Suite 100

Minneapolis, MN 55402
kene@sapientialaw.com

Counsel for Certain Tort Claimants

Office of the U.S. Attorney
600 U.S. Courthouse

300 S. Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
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City of St. Cloud
400 2nd St. S
St. Cloud, MN 56302

District Counsel

Internal Revenue Service
430 North Wabasha St.
St. Paul, MN 55101

Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency
Operations Unit

P.O. Box 7346
Philadelphia, PA 19101

Secretary of State
60 Empire Drive, Suite 100
St. Paul, MN 55103

Dated: September 25, 2020.
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Minnesota Department of Revenue
Collection Enforcement

551 Bankruptcy Section

600 N. Robert Street

St. Paul, MN 55101

Internal Revenue Service
Wells Fargo Place

30 E. 7th Street

Mail Stop 5700

St. Paul, MN 55101

Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101

QUARLES & BRADY LLP

/s/ Jason D. Curry

Susan G. Boswell (AZ Bar No. 004791)
Jason D. Curry (AZ Bar No. 026511)
Michael Galen (AZ Bar No. 035044)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

150 South Fifth Street

Suite 1800

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
susan.boswell@quarles.com
jason.curry@quarles.com
michael.galen@quarles.com

Counsel for the Debtor



